

No. 21-1066

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON BANKERS ASSOCIATION, a
Washington Public Benefit Corporation, and
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, a District of
Columbia Non-Profit Corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, and VIKKI SMITH, as
Director of the Department of Revenue
of the State of Washington,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND BANK POLICY INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL LETTOW
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MARIEL A. BROOKINS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

March 3, 2022

GREGG L. ROZANSKY
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Counsel for The Bank Policy Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A Robust Discriminatory Effects Doctrine Is Essential To Guard Against Protectionist State Laws	5
II. Washington’s Surtax On Out-Of-State Banks Violates The Commerce Clause	7
III. The Decision Below Frustrates Competition And Provides A Roadmap For States To Evade The Constraints Of The Commerce Clause	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Tax</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	18
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	7
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc.</i> <i>v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Franchot</i> , No. 1:21-cv-410 (D. Md., filed Feb. 18, 2021).....	16
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	9
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	1, 7, 9, 12
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	14
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	6
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	6, 19
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7

<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	12
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	7
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. State of Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	13
<i>S.C. Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	7
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019).....	5, 18
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	13
<i>W. Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inv. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	7, 9
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. §36	14
12 U.S.C. §321	14
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Gen. §7.5-102	17

Wash. Rev. Code §82.04.29004	4
Other Authorities	
Mario Draghi, President, Eur. Univ. Inst.: Risk-reducing and risk-sharing in our Monetary Union (May 11, 2018) https://bit.ly/3CbFFUL	15
Jerry Ellig & Alan E. Wiseman, <i>Price Effects and the Commerce Clause: The Case of State Wine Shipping Laws</i> , 10 J. of Empirical and L. Studies 196 (June 2013)	17
<i>FDIC Small Business Lending Survey</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/3sBg7bI	15
Federal Reserve System Board of Governors, De Novo Interstate Branching by State Member Banks, (Feb. 14, 2011) https://bit.ly/35La3Ez	14
The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
Barry Friedman & Daniel T. Deacon, <i>A Course Unbroken: The Constitutional Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1877 (2011)	6
Anna Kovner, James I. Vickery, & Lily Zhou, <i>Do big banks have lower operating costs?</i> , 20 Econ. Pol’y Rev. 2 (Dec. 31, 2014)	15
Pl’s Opp., <i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Franchot</i> , No. 1:21-cv-410 (D. Md., July 29, 2021) Dkt. 31-1	16
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1998)	5
